

SECTION XVII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for Stay)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4753 OF 2013

DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LTD. Appellant

VERSUS

HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COM. & ANR ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th May 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:"

"Delay Condoned.

Appeal admitted.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 13 of 2013.

Issue notice on the application for stay returnable within four weeks.

In the meantime, direction with regard to the refund shall remain stayed."

It is submitted that notice was issued on 19.06.13 to both the respondents through Tribunal as well as through usual mode. Certificate of Service in respect of respondent no. 1 has been received from the Tribunal but no one has entered appearance on its behalf. Counsel for respondent no. 2 has not filed counter affidavit in the matter so far. Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 11th August, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:"

"The office report indicates that the Learned counsel for the parties have failed to file the statement of cases within the period stipulated in the order dated 22.4.2015 of this Court. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

Counsel for the appellant has on 12.08.2015 filed statement of case in the matter. (Copies are circulated herewith)

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 28TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR